resulting in the establishment of M/s Aftab Service Station near NIPA 

Chowrangi. After the demise of the petitioner’s brother in 2018, the 

petitioner requested issuance of a fresh license, which was granted after 

negotiations, subject to payment of an annual advance license fee of 

Rs.150,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Thousand only), aggregating to 

Rs.1,800,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Hundred Thousand only). he argued that 

the Petitioner actually was tenant of Applicant and Respondent No 3 in 

collusion with petitioner had maneuvered the rent proceedings to deny 

the title of Applicant.